
 
 

March 7, 2022 
 
Mr. Charles Rettig 
Commissioner 
Internal Revenue Service 
1111 Constitution Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20224 
 
Dear Commissioner Rettig: 
 
We recently became aware of the longstanding and questionable business practices exercised by 
the leadership of the Hollywood Foreign Press Association (HFPA). For more than a year, 
entertainment and national media outlets have detailed the seemingly corrupt and unacceptable 
deal making patterns of HFPA raising questions whether the organization solely responsible for 
awarding the once coveted Golden Globe Award is meeting its IRS section 501(C)(3) demands. 
 
For example, in a February 2022, article, The Wrap, a highly respected media and entertainment 
news source, chronicled ongoing accounts of self-dealing and conflicts of interests by HFPA’s 
interim chief executive officer, Mr. Todd Boehly and President Ms. Helen Hoehne. The article 
suggests such actions are more than hearsay, instead first-hand accounts by past and present 
members of HFPA. One former HFPA member simply described the organization as “…corrupt 
to the core”.  
 
To add insult to injury, The Wrap, the Los Angeles Times, Newsweek, USA Today, Variety and 
CNN have all pointed to HFPA’s failue to embrace robust diversity and inclusion practices that we 
are now see being implemented in Hollywood and across all business and government sectors. 
 
The apparent lack of transparency, standards, and failure to implement organizational reforms has 
also attracted the public ridicule of major film companies such as Amazon, Netflix and Warner 
Bros. In a March 2021 Variety article, which highlighted a letter sent to HFPA, a coalition of more 
than 100 public relations executives called on the nonprofit to eradicate the pervasive practice of 
unprofessionalism, ethical impropriety, and alleged financial corruption endemic to the 
organization. 
 
As members of Congress with oversight of our federal laws and statues, we believe the well 
documented and credible criticism of the HFPA and its current leadership is worthy of an 
investigation by the IRS of their 501(c)(3) nonprofit status. 
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We believe at minimum, HFPA’s current leadership has colluded to benefit themselves, either 
directly or indirectly, and therefore violated the IRS statue below:  
 
A section 501(c)(3) organization must not be organized or operated for the benefit of private 
interests, such as the creator or the creator's family, shareholders of the organization, other 
designated individuals, or persons controlled directly or indirectly by such private interests. No 
part of the net earnings of a section 501(c)(3) organization may inure to the benefit of any private 
shareholder or individual. A private shareholder or individual is a person having a personal and 
private interest in the activities of the organization. 
 
As a leader in the global community, the United States strives to be the exception to the rule. 
Whether in our response to the invasion of sovereign nations, or fighting a global pandemic, our 
nation and the laws enacted by Congress should be the standard bearer for inclusion, fairness, 
and transparency. It is our hope you will see the urgency of our request and instruct IRS 
examiners and legal teams to expose the corruption many believe exist within the HFPA. 
 
We look forward to a response from your office within thirty days confirming a decision to move 
forward with an investigation. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 

        
                   
Joyce Beatty                                                                Brenda L. Lawrence  
Member of Congress                     Vice-Chair, House Committee on        
Ohio, 3rd District                                                         Appropriations  
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